Christopher T. Roach

One Monument Square Portland, ME 04101

207-791-1373 voice 207-791-1350 fax croach@pierceatwood.com pierceatwood.com

April 27, 2006

Via Electronic and Regular Mail

Harold T. Judd NDFC Legal Counsel Judd Associates Inc. 244 No. Main Street Concord, NH 03301-5041

RE: In Re Seabrook Station Decommissioning Trust Fund Accounts

Dear Harry:

For the reasons set forth more fully below, FPLE Seabrook, in its capacity as managing agent of the Seabrook Station, hereby requests that the Committee authorize FPLE Seabrook to direct Mellon Trust to transfer funds out of the Decommissioning Trust Fund and into the Funding Assurance Escrow accounts.

As FPLE Seabrook previously reported, while both the Trust Fund and Escrow Accounts were with Citizens Bank, contributions for October, 2005 that should have been deposited in the Funding Assurance Escrow accounts were inadvertently deposited into the Decommissioning Trust Fund. More specifically, as set forth in Attachment A, FPLE Seabrook's October contribution of \$659,227.56 and MMWEC's contribution of \$140,284.67 were incorrectly deposited into each owner's respective Trust Fund, instead of the Funding Assurance Escrow accounts as directed by the Committee in the Final Report and Order in NDFC Docket No. 2004-1. FPLE Seabrook has provided to the Nuclear Regulatory Commission notice of these administrative errors, and its plans to request authorization to correct the errors by transferring the amounts to the proper accounts.

As previously authorized by the Committee, both the Trust Fund and Escrow Accounts have been, or will be, transferred to Mellon Trust. Accordingly, FPLE Seabrook requests that the Committee issue an Order, consistent with Attachment B hereto, authorizing FPLE Seabrook to direct Mellon to transfer the amounts reflected above from the Trust Fund to the proper Funding Assurance Escrow accounts. Once FPLE Seabrook receives the executed authorization, FPLE

Harry Judd, Esq. April 27, 2006

Page 2

Seabrook will forward the authorization, and officer's certificate contemplated by the Master Trust Agreement, to Mellon with appropriate deposit instructions.

Thank you for your consideration in this regard.

Very truly yours,

Christopher T. Roach

CTR/llb Enclosures

cc: John Aubrecht

Nick Scobbo, Esq. Mary Metcalf

Attachment A

Schedule of Requested Corrections of Erroneous Deposits from Decommissioning Trust Fund Accounts to Funding Assurance Escrow Accounts Compliance Order No. 5, Docket No. NDFC 2005-1

October, 2005	Actual Deposits	Requested
Contributions	Made in	Corrective
Per NDFC Order,	October, 2005	Transfers
→ Docket 2004-1 →	↓	↓

Entity	Escrow	Trust	Escrow	Trust	From Trust	To Escrow
	Accounts	Accounts	Accounts	Accounts	Accounts	Accounts
FPLE	\$659,227.56	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$659,227.56	(\$659,227.56)	\$659,227.56 ¹
Seabrook						
MMWEC	\$140,284.67	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$140,284.67	(\$140,284.67)	(\$140,284.67)

Note 1: MMWEC and FPLE Seabrook request that the NDFC authorize transfer of the principal amounts of the deposits, as set forth above, without regard to interest earned during the time these amounts were erroneously on deposit in the Decommissioning Trust Fund accounts.

Attachment B

AUTHORIZATION TO TRANSFER FUNDS

FPLE Seabrook, as managing agent of the Seabrook Station, is hereby authorized to direct Mellon Trust to undertake all actions necessary to effectuate the following transfers from the applicable Seabrook Station Decommissioning Financing Fund ("Trust Fund") accounts:

- 1. Transfer six hundred fifty-nine thousand, two hundred twenty-seven dollars and fifty-six cents (\$659,227.56) from the Trust Fund account(s) for FPL Energy Seabrook, LLC ("FPLE Seabrook") to the Funding Assurance Escrow account(s) for FPLE Seabrook; and
- 2. Transfer one hundred forty thousand, two hundred eighty-four dollars and sixty-seven cents (\$140,284.67) from the Trust Fund account(s) for Massachusetts Municipal Wholesale Electric Company ("MMWEC") to the Funding Assurance Escrow account(s) for MMWEC.

The transfers authorized herein are necessary to correct erroneous deposits in October, 2005 to the Trust Fund of payments made by FPLE Seabrook and MMWEC, which deposits should have been made to the applicable Funding Assurance Escrow accounts.

Date	
	Thomas B. Getz
	Chairman